## 503128130 01/08/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3174739

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA					
			ime	Execution Date		
ARTHUR ALLEN COUCH					12/12/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	O.L.S.	O.L.S. INC.				
Street Address:	2247 E	2247 E. KEARNEY				
City:	SPRIN	SPRINGFIELD				
State/Country:	MISSC	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	65803	65803				
	•					
PROPERTY NUMBE			Neurole - u			
Property Type Patent Number:		Number   6907957				
					CORRESPONDENC	E DATA
Fax Number: (41		(417)87	17)877-9753			
			nail address first; if tha is unsuccessful, it wil		uccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
		(417) 87	877-9245			
		RZWEE	EERINK@OZARKLASER.COM			
•		O.L.S.,				
			E. KEARNEY			
Address Line 4:		SPRING	GFIELD, MISSOURI 658	03		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		В	BRIAN L. MITCHELL			
SIGNATURE:		/E	/Brian L. Mitchell/			
DATE SIGNED:		0.	01/08/2015			
		IT	his document serves as	an Oath/	Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 4						
source=4235_001#pag	ge1.tif					
source=4235_001#pag						
source=4235_001#pag						
source=4233_001#pay	jes.m					

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ("Assignment") is entered into by and between Estate of Arthur Allen Couch, deceased ("Assignor"), through Kristen M. Couch, in her capacity as personal representative of the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch, and O.L.S., Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Missouri ("Assignee"), having its principal place of business at 2247 East Kearney Street, Springfield, Missouri, 65803.

WHEREAS, on or about June 21, 2005, an invention entitled "Trench Shield Ladder" was patented and issued as United States Patent No. 6,907,957 (the "Assigned Patent"), to Arthur Allen Couch, the sole inventor;

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2010, Arthur Allen Couch died;

WHEREAS, probate proceedings were initiated after the death of Arthur Allen Couch in the District Court in and for Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in case number PB-2010-212 (the "Probate Case"), whereby Assignor acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent by operation of law. Kristen M. Couch is the duly appointed personal representative to the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch, pursuant to the April 10, 2010 Order of the Court in the Probate Case;

WHEREAS, on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014, the Court in the Probate case authorized this Assignment and authorized Kristen M. Couch, in her capacity as personal representative of the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch, to execute this Assignment on behalf of Assignor;.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, through Kristen M. Couch in her capacity as personal representative of the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch, hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the Assigned Patent, and Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent, including but not limited to the exclusive rights to make, use, offer, sell, rent, import or otherwise exploit any invention patented in the Assigned Patent and the exclusive rights to enforce the Assigned Patent against past, present or future infringement of any invention patented in the Assigned Patent.

Assignor has not previously assigned or otherwise encumbered the Assigned Patent. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Assignment to the contrary, THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY NATURE (A) AS TO THE VALUE OR FREEDOM FROM ENCUMBRANCE OF THE ASSIGNED PATENT; (B) AS TO ANY WARRANTY (EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN) OF TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE (WHETHER OR NOT A PARTY OR ITS AFFILIATES KNOWS OR HAS REASON TO KNOW ANY SUCH PURPOSE), OR ANY OTHER MATTER, INCLUDING THE COMPLETENESS OR SUFFICIENCY OF THE ASSIGNED PATENT TRANSFERRED HEREUNDER WHETHER ALLEGED TO ARISE BY LAW, BY REASON OF CUSTOM OR USAGE IN THE TRADE, BY COURSE OF DEALING OR OTHERWISE; OR (C) AS TO THE LEGAL SUFFICIENCY TO GRANT ANY RIGHTS THEREIN.

Page 2 of 4

## PATENT REEL: 034664 FRAME: 0701

The Estate of Arthur Allen Couch

By:

corr

Personal Representative of the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch

County of Tulsa ) ) ss State of Oklahoma )

On this  $\underline{A}$  day of December, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Oklahoma, personally appeared Kristen M. Couch, acting in her capacity as Personal Representative of the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch, to me well known and known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument in her capacity as Personal Representative of the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch, and acknowledged the same to be her own free act and deed in her capacity as Personal Representative of the Estate of Arthur Allen Couch.

My Commission Expires:

6-13-2014

My Commission Number: 12005453

Netary Public State of Oklahoma MARY A. HANEY TULSA COUNTY COMMISSION #12005653 Comm. Exp. 06-13-2016

Acknowledged and Agreed to by:

O.L.S., Inc.

4 - . X <sup>1</sup>

By: Ryan Zweerink President

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF GREENE

) 88

3

Barilary <u> Notary Public</u>

My Commission Expires: 6-8-16

2571846

My Commission Number:

GLENDA R. BARCLAY Notary Public -- Notary Seat STATE OF MISSOURI Greene County My Commission Expires June 8, 2016 Commission #12571848

Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 01/08/2015**